the parties, the learned Joint Sessions Judge, 3
rd

Court, 

Bogura found the petitioner guilty of the offence under 

Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 and 

convicted and sentenced to suffer simple imprisonment for a 

period of 06 (six) months and to pay a fine of Taka 

2,10,000/- (two lac ten thousand)  by judgment and order 

dated 15.02.2022. 

Against the said judgment and order the convict-

petitioner preferred Criminal Appeal No. 371 of 2023 before 

the learned Sessions Judge, Bogura with delay of 442 days. 

The appeal was not admitted by the learned Sessions Judge,

[...]

The conviction of the petitioner under Section 138 of 

the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 is upheld, but the 

sentence of imprisonment and fine are modified. The 

sentence of 06 (six) months simple imprisonment is set 

aside. The sentence of fine of Taka 2,10,000/- (Two lac ten 

thousand) is reduced to Taka 2,00,000/- (Two lac) which is 

equivalent to the value of the cheques. The convict-

petitioner has already deposited 50% of the cheque amount 

before the trial Court prior to filing the appeal. The Court 

concerned is directed to disburse the said deposited amount